NOTIFICATION

Higher and Technical Education Department, Camp Office, Hyderabad House, Civil Lines Nagpur-440001 Date: 05th July, 2018.

Maharashtra No.MISC-2015/C.R.252/TE-4 – Whereas, in exercise of the powers Unaided conferred by sub-sections (1) and (2) of section 3 read with clause Private (r) of section 2 of the Maharashtra Unaided Private Professional Professional Educational Educational Institutions (Regulation of Admissions and Fees) Act. Institutions 2015 (Mah. Act. No. XXVIII of 2015), the Government of (Regulation of Maharashtra vide Notification Higher and Technical Education Admissions Department No. TEM-2018/C.R.27/TE-4, dated the 19th May, 2018 and Fees) Act, 2015. , notifies, the Professional Education Diploma Courses mentioned in column (2) of Scheduled-A, appended to the said notification to be the Professional Education and specifies the eligibility conditions and requirements for admission to the said professional courses;

> Whereas, Government of Maharashtra has taken decision to cease the said Diploma Courses to be the professional courses for the purposes of the said Act;

> Now, therefore in exercise of the powers conferred by subsections (1) and (2) of section 3 read with clause (r) of section 2 of the Maharashtra Unaided Private Professional Educational Institutions (Regulation of Admissions and Fees) Act, 2015 (Mah. Act. No. XXVIII of 2015), read with section 21 of the Maharashtra

General Clauses Act (I of 1904) the Government of Maharashtra hereby amends the Government Notification, Higher and Technical Education Department, No. TEM-2018/C.R.27/TE-4, dated the 19th May, 2018, as follows, namely :-

- (i) clause (i) relating to Professional Educational Diploma Courses shall be deleted;
- (ii) Schedule 'A' appended to said notification shall be deleted.

By order and in the name of the Governor of Maharashtra,

fating note,

(Satish Tidake) Deputy Secretary to Government